

Nos. 22-11014 & 22-11734

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

TANETHIA HOLDEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HOLIDAY INN CLUB VACATIONS INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

MARK S. MAYER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HOLIDAY INN CLUB VACATIONS INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
(No. 6:19-cv-02373) (The Hon. Carlos E. Mendoza)  
(No. 6:20-cv-02283) (The Hon. Gregory A. Presnell)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT UNIONS,  
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, AMERICAN  
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CREDIT UNION NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND CONSUMER  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

TARA S. MORRISSEY  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY B. WALL  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
ZOE A. JACOBY  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com

---

---

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

THOMAS PINDER  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1120 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-5035

ANN C. PETROS  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT  
UNIONS  
3138 10th Street N  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 842-2212

MICHAEL EMANCIPATOR  
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY  
BANKERS OF AMERICA  
1615 L Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 821-4469

PHILIP BOHI  
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ASSOCIATION  
919 18th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-8605

ALEXANDER MONTERRUBIO  
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION  
99 M Street SE, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 525-8558

JUSTIN WISEMAN  
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1919 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 557-2854

DAVID POMMEREHN  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1225 New York Avenue NW, Suite  
1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 552-6368

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FCRA ADDRESSES FACTUAL INACCURACIES, NOT LEGAL DISPUTES.....	6
A. The FCRA’s Text Requires Furnishers And CRAs To Investigate Only Factual Accuracy.....	8
B. The FCRA’s Structure, Purpose, And History Confirm The Textual Focus On Factual Accuracy.....	14
C. This Court And Others Have Correctly Interpreted The FCRA.....	17
II. THE BUREAU’S CONTRARY APPROACH IS UNWORKABLE AND INEFFICIENT.....	21
A. Distinguishing Between Fact And Law Is A Familiar Task For Courts.....	22
B. The Bureau’s Approach Is Unsound.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>*Batterman v. BR Carroll Glenridge, LLC,</i> 829 Fed. Appx. 478 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bowling v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,</i> 963 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,</i> 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	8
<i>Cahlin v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,</i> 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,</i> 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New England Inc.,</i> 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Chuluunbat v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,</i> 4 F.4th 562 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25
<i>Cornock v. Trans Union LLC,</i> 638 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC,</i> 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	19, 26, 27
<i>Denan v. Trans Union LLC,</i> 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC,</i> 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,</i> 33 F.4th 1246 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Holiday Inn Club Vacations, Inc. v. Granger,</i> 2018-CA-011778-O (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Mar. 15, 2021).....	28

*Humphrey v. Trans Union LLC*,  
759 Fed. Appx. 484 (7th Cir. 2019).....27

\**Hunt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
770 Fed. Appx. 452 (11th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

\**Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC*,  
995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

\**Mader v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
56 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2023).....9, 19, 25, 27

*McIvor v. Credit Control Servs., Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014).....32

*Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht*,  
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....22

*Miller v. Fenton*,  
474 U.S. 104 (1985).....23

*Orange Lake Country Club, Inc. v. Arndt*,  
2016-CA-6342 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 2019) .....28

*Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.*,  
574 U.S. 318 (2015).....23

*Trans Union LLC v. FTC*,  
536 U.S. 915 (2002).....30

*U.S. Bank N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge*,  
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....23

*United States v. Oliveros*,  
275 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001).....22

*Wright v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015).....19, 29

**Statutes and Regulations:**

15 U.S.C.  
§ 1681(a)(1).....14  
§ 1681e.....19  
\*§ 1681i.....*passim*  
§ 1681n.....7, 30

§ 1681o.....7, 30  
 § 1681s-2(a) .....12  
 \*§ 1681s-2(b).....*passim*  
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....15  
 12 C.F.R.  
 § 1022.41 .....13  
 § 1022.43.....13

**Legislative Materials:**

115 Cong. Rec. 2410 (1969).....15, 16  
 142 Cong. Rec. S11869 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....6

**Other Authorities:**

*American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (5th ed. 2018) .....8, 9  
*Fair Credit Reporting Act Suits Have Soared Over Last Decade*, Law 360 (Oct. 22, 2019), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1210252/fair-credit-reporting-act-suits-have-soared-over-last-decade>.....30  
*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 2001).....9, 10, 11  
*Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law Report 103* (Jan. 2021), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_taskforce-federal-consumer-financial-law\\_report-volume-1\\_2022-01\\_amended.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_taskforce-federal-consumer-financial-law_report-volume-1_2022-01_amended.pdf) .....31
